
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
CONSUMER AFFAIRS AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3386
ANSWERED ON:16.03.2000
ALLOCATION OF EDIBLE OILS
RAMSHETH THAKUR

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION be pleased to state:

(a) the quantum of edible oils allocated to various States during each of the last three years and the current year, State-wise and year-wise;

(b) whether the quantity allocated is inadequate to meet the demand of the States;

(c) if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether the requests have been received from various States to enhance their quota of edible oils;

(e) if so, the details thereof; and

(f) the reaction of the Government thereto?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

(SHRI V. SREENIVASA PRASAD)

(a) A statement showing State-wise allocation of imported edible oils for supply through the Public Distribution System (PDS) during the financial years 1996-97, 1997-98 and 1998-99 as well as during the current financial year 1999-2000 is enclosed.

(b) No such complaint has been received.

(c) Does not arise.

(d),(e) & (f) : No, Sir. Requests received so far from States/UTs for allocation in respect of the quarter April-June, 2000, are either at par, or even less than earlier requests.

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3386 FOR ANSWER IN THE LOK
SABHA ON 16-03-2000.
ALLOCATION OF EDIBLE OILS

         (Figures in tonnes)
Sl.No.State/U.T. 1996-97  1997-98  1998-99  1999-2000

1.Andhra Pradesh 49000  28000  56000  56700

2.Arunachal Pradesh Nil Nil Nil Nil

3.Assam 1000 Nil Nil Nil

4.Bihar   700  300  800  Nil

5.Goa   3200  3500  2000  2430
6.Gujarat  40000  20000  2800  25400

7Haryana  Nil  Nil  400  200


8.Himachal Pradesh 1400  1400  1300  2060

9.Jammu & Kashmir 700  400  616  1262
10.Karnataka  10000  10000  8000  13600
11.Kerala 2000 Nil Nil Nil
12.Madhya Pradesh Nil Nil Nil Nil
13.Maharashtra  34000  30000  40231  41800
14.Manipur  2100  800  1600  5215
15.Meghalaya  700  Nil  400  560
16.Mizoram  1400  800  270  306
17.Nagaland  2800  1600  2400  3740
18.Orissa  7000  7300  9000  10000
19.Punjab Nil Nil Nil Nil
20.Rajasthan  350  Nil  2000  Nil
21.Sikkim  770  880  1000  1720
22.Tamil Nadu  7000  4000  5000  3950
23.Tripura  700  Nil  200  660
24.Uttar Pradesh Nil  1700  5000  5000
25.West Bengal  18500  20000  14000  28000
26.A & N Islands 200  100  275  177
27.Chandigarh Nil Nil Nil Nil
28.D&N Haveli  560  320  500  808
29.Daman & Diu  875  500  790  1561
30.Delhi  3600  2104  6398  4950
31.Lakshadweep  280  400  300  334
32.Pondicherry  4000  2000  4000  6800

 Total  192835  136104  190480  217233
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